Nigerian Journal of Technology
Vol. 40, No. 2, 2021, 2021, pp. 168–176.
Print ISSN: 0331-8443
Electronic ISSN: 2467-8821
Improvement of Deltaic Lateritic Soil using River Sand
and Cement for use as Pavement Construction Material

2% weight of the natural soil.
2.4. Laboratory Tests
Laboratory tests for index properties (moisture
content, specific gravity tests, particle size distri-
bution, consistency limits test, compaction test)
and strength (CBR) properties were carried out
on the natural and stabilized soil samples. The
tests were carried out in accordance with the pro-
cedures outlined in BS 1377 (parts 1 to 7).
Nigerian Journal of Technology (NIJOTECH) Vol. 40, No. 2, March 2021.
Improvement of Deltaic Lateritic Soil using River Sand and Cement ... 171
Table 3: Mix programme for the different methods of stabilization.
Stabilization method Mix ID Sand (%) Cement (%)
None Control (AGB) 0 0
Mechanical
AGB-SS10 10 0
AGB-SS20 20 0
AGB-SS30 30 0
AGB-SS40 40 0
AGB-SS50 50 0
Chemical
AGB-C2 0 2
AGB-C4 0 4
AGB-C6 0 6
AGB-C8 0 8
AGB-C10 0 10
Mixed method of stabilization
AGB-C2-SS10 10 2
AGB-C2-SS20 20 2
AGB-C2-SS30 30 2
AGB-C2-SS40 40 2
AGB-C2-SS50 50 2
Mixed method of stabilization
AGB-C4-SS10 10 4
AGB-C4-SS20 20 4
AGB-C4-SS30 30 4
AGB-C4-SS40 40 4
AGB-C4-SS50 50 4
2.4.1. Specific gravity
This test was carried out using the pycnometer
bottle method. The pycnometer is a glass jar of 1
litre capacity that is fitted at its top with a con-